RESOLUTION NO. R-21-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE TENTATIVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025/2029; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Green Cove Springs of Clay County, Florida, on September 3, 2024, held a public hearing as required by Florida Statute 200.065; and

WHEREAS, the City of Green Cove Springs of Clay County, Florida, set forth the appropriations and revenue estimate for the Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 in the amount of \$26,237,122.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA THAT:

- 1. The Fiscal Year 2024/2025 tentative Capital Improvement Program attached hereto as Exhibit 'A' be adopted.
- 2. This Resolution will take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DONE AND RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 3rd DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2024.

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA

Steven R. Kelley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Erin West, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

L. J. Arnold, III, City Attorney